The project has received funding from the European Union's Horizon 2020 research and
innovation programme under Grant agreement number 871764 (SEQUENCE)
Deliverable – D2.4
Report on extremely low temperature (20mK-4K) de-
vice characterization
Project acronym SEQUENCE
Project number 871764
Project title Cryogenic 3D Nanoelectronics

IBM showed measurements at mK temperatures on InGaAs MOSHEMTs as well as commercial 14
nm FinFET devices. Extremely low temperature characterization is challenging for several reasons
such as low throughput, increased effects of cabling and measurement setup, and increased sensitiv-
ity to self-heating. From the studies on the Si FinFETs, it was concluded that devices work all the way
down to 40 mK without freezeout. This could in part be due to self-heating that thermalized do-
pants, in part due to all degenerately doped contact and spacer regions. The MOSHEMT devices
showed significant increase of the transconductance, which was stronger in the longer channel de-
vices. This could be a sign of quasi-ballistic transport. The results indicate that this transistor tech-
nology is well suited for sub-Kelvin operation.
5 References
section 2
[2.1] L. Hutin et al., “All-Electrical Control of a Hybrid Electron Spin/Valley Quantum Bit in SOI CMOS
Technology,” in 2018 IEEE Symposium on VLSI Technology, Jun. 2018, pp. 125–126. doi:
10.1109/VLSIT.2018.8510665.
[2.2] E. Charbon et al., “Cryo-CMOS for quantum computing,” in 2016 IEEE International Electron
Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2016, p. 13.5.1-13.5.4. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838410.
[2.3] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “28nm Fully-depleted SOI technology: Cryogenic control electronics for
quantum computing,” in IEEE Silicon Nanoelectronics Workshop (SNW), 2017, pp. 143–144. doi:
10.23919/SNW.2017.8242338.
[2.4] S. Bonen et al., “Cryogenic Characterization of 22-nm FDSOI CMOS Technology for Quantum
Computing ICs,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 40, no. 1, pp. 127–130, 2019, doi:
10.1109/LED.2018.2880303.
[2.5] P. A. ’t Hart, J. P. G. van Dijk, M. Babaie, E. Charbon, A. Vladimircscu, and F. Sebastiano, “Char-
acterization and Model Validation of Mismatch in Nanometer CMOS at Cryogenic Tempera-
tures,” in 2018 48th European Solid-State Device Research Conference (ESSDERC), Sep. 2018,
pp. 246–249. doi: 10.1109/ESSDERC.2018.8486859.
[2.6] P. A. t Hart, M. Babaie, E. Charbon, A. Vladimirescu, and F. Sebastiano, “Subthreshold Mis-
match in Nanometer CMOS at Cryogenic Temperatures,” in ESSDERC 2019 - 49th European Sol-
id-State Device Research Conference (ESSDERC), Sep. 2019, pp. 98–101. doi:
10.1109/ESSDERC.2019.8901745.
SEQUENCE   Deliverable D2.4
Horizon 2020 Grant Agreement 871764  Dissemination level: CO
Page 15 of 7 Version: 1.0 Status: Final
  © SEQUENCE Consortium 2020
[2.7] P. Galy, J. C. Lemyre, P. Lemieux, F. Arnaud, D. Drouin, and M. Pioro-Ladrière, “Cryogenic Tem-
perature Characterization of a 28-nm FD-SOI Dedicated Structure for Advanced CMOS and
Quantum Technologies Co-Integration,” IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 6, pp.
594–600, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2828465.
[2.8] A. Beckers, F. Jazaeri, H. Bohuslavskyi, L. Hutin, S. De Franceschi, and C. Enz, “Characterization
and modeling of 28-nm FDSOI CMOS technology down to cryogenic temperatures,” Solid-State
Electronics, vol. 159, pp. 106–115, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2019.03.033.
[2.9] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “Cryogenic Subthreshold Swing Saturation in FD-SOI MOSFETs described
with Band Broadening,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, pp. 1–1, 2019, doi:
10.1109/LED.2019.2903111.
[2.10] N. Planes et al., “28nm FDSOI technology platform for high-speed low-voltage digital applica-
tions,” in 2012 Symposium on VLSI Technology (VLSIT), Jun. 2012, pp. 133–134. doi:
10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242497.
[2.11] K. Triantopoulos et al., “Self-Heating Effect in FDSOI Transistors Down to Cryogenic Opera-
tion at 4.2 K,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 3498–3505, Aug. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2919924.
[2.12] G. Ghibaudo et al., “Electrical transport characterization of nano CMOS devices with ultra-
thin silicon film,” in 2009 International Workshop on Junction Technology, Jun. 2009, pp. 58–
63. doi: 10.1109/IWJT.2009.5166220.
[2.13] K. Triantopoulos, M. Cassé, L. Brunet, P. Batude, G. Reimbold, and G. Ghibaudo, “Self-
heating assessment and cold current extraction in FDSOI MOSFETs,” San Francisco, 2017. doi:
10.1109/S3S.2017.8309239.
[2.14] J. Mazurier, O. Weber, F. Andrieu, C. L. Royer, O. Faynot, and M. Vinet, “Variability of planar
Ultra-Thin Body and Buried oxide (UTBB) FDSOI MOSFETs,” in 2014 IEEE International Confer-
ence on IC Design Technology, May 2014, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICICDT.2014.6838617.
[2.15] E. G. Ioannidis, C. G. Theodorou, S. Haendler, E. Josse, C. A. Dimitriadis, and G. Ghibaudo,
“Impact of Source–Drain Series Resistance on Drain Current Mismatch in Advanced Fully De-
pleted SOI n-MOSFETs,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 36, no. 5, pp. 433–435, May 2015,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2411289.
[2.16] S. Mennillo, A. Spessot, L. Vendrame, and L. Bortesi, “An Analysis of Temperature Impact on
MOSFET Mismatch,” in 2009 IEEE International Conference on Microelectronic Test Structures,
Mar. 2009, pp. 56–61. doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2009.4814610.
[2.17] M. Casse et al., “Cryogenic Operation of Thin-Film FDSOI nMOS Transistors: The Effect of
Back Bias on Drain Current and Transconductance,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol.
67, no. 11, pp. 4636–4640, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3022607.
[2.18] M. Cassé et al., “Evidence of 2D intersubband scattering in thin film fully depleted silicon-on-
insulator transistors operating at 4.2 K,” Applied Physics Letters, vol. 116, p. 243502, 2020, doi:
10.1063/5.0007100.
section 4